## As Adopted by the House

## 131st General Assembly Regular Session 2015-2016

H. R. No. 31

## Representative Dovilla

## **ARESOLUTION**

Honoring the Baldwin Wallace University cyber defense team as the 2015 Ohio State Collegiate Cyber Defense Competition Champion.

WHEREAS, The members of the House of Representatives of the 131st General Assembly of Ohio are pleased to pay tribute to the Baldwin Wallace University cyber defense team on winning the 2015 Ohio State Collegiate Cyber Defense Competition; and

WHEREAS, The members of the Baldwin Wallace University cyber defense team are deserving of high praise, for they have amply demonstrated their ability to meet the challenges of competition with confidence and enthusiasm. At this year's Ohio State Collegiate Cyber Defense Competition, they placed first in the state and second among teams from six states and advanced to the Mid-West Regional CCDC contest; and

WHEREAS, In winning this prestigious title, the Baldwin Wallace University cyber defense team has been rewarded for its high standards, teamwork, and preparation. These qualities, coupled with the school's emphasis on strong computer skills and a comprehensive curriculum, have combined to encourage the intellectual and technical abilities of the members; and

WHEREAS, In preparing themselves for competition, the members of the Baldwin Wallace University cyber defense team have had the opportunity to develop and express their individual abilities and to acquire knowledge and information that will be of great benefit to them throughout their lifetimes. We commend all those who have worked so diligently

to ensure the group's success; therefore be it

RESOLVED, That we, the members of the House of Representatives of the 131st General Assembly of Ohio, in adopting this Resolution, congratulate the Baldwin Wallace University cyber defense team as the 2015 State Champion and extend best wishes for the years to come; and be it further

RESOLVED, That the Clerk of the House of Representatives transmit a duly authenticated copy of this Resolution to the Baldwin Wallace University cyber defense team.